
qry orcrqff .f s-q qfr{qa C-dI{ rhB
Assam Inland Water TraBsport Development Society

(Ar Autonomous Body under dle Transport Department,Govemment ofAs,sam)
3d fl@! DiredoEt oflnlaDd Ward Traspor! Ullle.i cuEluri - 7r:e@il drrjwtds,as@,ou,oiiTc):,9t361 25?6427

No. AIWTDS/205/2019/29 dated, Gulahati, the

Corrisetrdum-II

October,2o I 9

In reference to the tender notification no. AIWTDS/205/2019117 dated 1.10.2019 for
E-plocuement of "3 nos. 7.5 tonnes sl,atic ahead bollard pull tug boals", certain amendments
enclosed as Annexure-I, have been incorporated in the bid document. Bidders are requested to ake
the note of these amendments prior to dle submission ofbid.

The last date for submission ofbid has also been extended up to 31. 10.20 t9 till t4:00 HRS
(IST). The date & time of bid opening through e-procurement porial of Go'r,t. of Assarn viz.
www.assamtenders.gov.in is fixed on 3l.t0.20l9at I6:00HRS (lST)

Enclosed: Aanerure-I & tr

Annexu re-III q
1orruffioas,acs;

Director , IWT, Assam & ASPD, AIWTD Society,

Di,otor, rw'r Arr;\a Sro, o* *,"o,

No. AIWTDS/205/2019/29- A dated, Guwahati, the October,2olg

Copy to:

i) The Director, IWT Assam for information and necessary action for publishing the
Corrigendum-Il in the website of DIWT rl'rl"lr'. il,tdirectorate. assam. sov. r n

ii) OSD to SPD,AIWTD Society for kind appraisal ofthe State Project Director
iii) e-procurement portal ofcovt ofAssam viz. www assamtenders.sov.in
iv) For publishing the Cordgendum-I in the website of AJWTD Society w$v.aiMdsocietv.in

saurav deka
Typewritten text
17th

saurav deka
Typewritten text
17th

saurav deka
Typewritten text
I



Arnexore -I ofCorriqendum No. II
R.FB No,: AIWTDS/205DOI9|I7 Date:01.10.19

Procurement of:
f, (thre€) !os. 7.5 tontres Static ahead bollard Dull Tus Boets

Clause Reference f,xisting Modified

tTB 22.1 The deadline for uploading the Bid
is:
Date: 21.10.2019
Time: 14:00HRS

The deadline for uploading the Bid
is:
Date:31.10.2019
Time: 14;00HRS

rTB 25.1 The online Bid opening shall take
place on : 21.10.2019
Time : I6:00HRS

The online Bid opening shall take
place on ; 31.10.2019
Time : I6:00HRS

Section III-
Evaluation and

Qualification
Criteria
TECHNICAL PART
l. Qualification (ITB
1)l
I . I Qualification
Cdteria (ITB 32.1) -
clause (aXii)b.2.

(a) If the Bidder is a matrufacturer:

(ii) Experienc€ 8trd Techrical
Capacity:
The Bidder slBll furnish
documentary evidence to
demonstrate that it meets the
following experience
requirement(s):
a. The bidder is an established Tug

Boat manufacturer having all
the necessary technical
exp€rience and having their
own manuf'acturing facility of
Tug Boarvessels fo. past 7
Years or morc.

b. Manufactured below mentioned
goods in the last 7 Years
flrlfilling the following criteria:

Successfirlly manufactuiEd and
delivered at least two TW Boat of
minimum capacity 7.5 Ton Bollard
Pull or more and cedfied by any
Classifi cation Society.

(a) lf the Bidder is a manufaaturer:

(ii) f,xperience rnd Techricd
Crpscityr
The Bidder shall fumish
documentary evidence to
demonstratg that it me€ls the
following experience
requiremen(s):
(a) The bidder is an established

vessel manufacturer having all
the necessary t€chnical
exp€rience and having their
own manufacturing facility of
Tug Boat/vessels for past 7
Years or more.

(b) Manufaaured below mentioned
goods in the last I I Years
futfilling the following criteria:

Successfully manufactured and
delivered al least two Tug Boats of
minimurn capacity 7.5 Ton Bollard
Pull or more and certified by any
Classifi carion Society.

Section tll-
Evaluation aad

Qualification
C.iteria
TECHNICAL PART

(b) lf the Bidder is not a
manufacturer

(ii) Experience and Technicel
CaDacitv:

(b) lf the Bidde. is not a
manufacturer:

(ii) Experience and Technical
Capacity:



Clause Referetrce Existing Modified

l. Qualification (ITB
32)
l.l Qualification
Criteria (ITB 32. l)
clause (axii)b.2.

If a Bidder is not a manufacturer.
but is ollering the Goods on behalf
of the Manufacturer under
Manufaciurer's Authorization Form
(Section IV, Bidding Folms), the
Manufacturer shall demonstrate the
above qualifications a (i), a (ii), a
(iii) and the Bidder shall
demonstrate that it has succ€ssflrlly
supplied below mentioned goods in
the last five years in which bids are
invited fulfilling ofthe foltowing
criteria:

Successfully delivercd at least two
(02) Tug Boat of minimum capacity
7.5 Ton Bollard Pull or more and
cenified by any Classification
Society.

If a Bidder is not a manufactwer,
but is offering the Goods on behalf
of the Manufacturs under
Manufactureds Authorization Form
(Section lV, Bidding Forms), th€
Manufacturer shall demonstrate the
above qualifications a (i), a (ii), a
(iii) and the Bidder shall
demonstrate ,hal it has successf,rlly
supplied below mentioned goods in
the last eleven years in which bids
are invited fulfilling of the
following criteriat

Successfully delivered at least two
(02) Tug Boats of minimum
capacity 7.5 Ton Bollard Pull or
more and certified by any
Classifi cation Society.

Part 2 - Supply
Requirements,
Section VII
Schedule
Requirements,
Drawings

of
4.

This bidding documents inclu&s
no drawing

The Bidder has to submit a
conc€ptual drdwirg along with the
Technical Proposal. All conceptual
design work shall be based on
review and study of (i) the
characteristics of the river systems
in Assam, (ii) Indian, State afld
Classification Society Rules and
Regulations.

'Ihe rules for Classification Society
approval shall be those made by a
Classification Society that is a
member of the lntemational
Association of Classification
Societies.

This bidding document includes an
iodicative GA drawing. (Arurexure
II)

The Bidder has to submit a

conceptual drawing along with the
Technical Prcposal. All conceptual
design work shall be based on
review and study of (i) the
characteristics of the .iver systems
in Assam, (ii) Indian, Staie and
Classification Society Rules and
Regulations.

The rules for Classification Society
approval shall be those made by a

Classificalion Society that is a
member of the lnternational
Association of Classification
Societies.

P?rt 2 Supply
Requirements,
Section VII
Schedule of
Requirements,
3.'fechnical Build
Specification for the
Riverine Pusher cum

Technical specifications and
drawings of all equipment shall be
submitted to the Buyer or the
Buyer's representativ€ for approval
of specified components. The
Buyer's approval is to be accorded
within five (20) working days.

Technical specifications and
drawings of all equipment shall be
submitted to the Buyer or the
Buyer's representativg for approval
of specified compoients. The
Buyer's approval is to be accorded
within twenty (20) working days.

)



Clause Reference Existing NIodified

Towing Tug for
NW-2 &
occasionally in NW-
I in Assam,

Clause 1.9.2
Parchase Routirct /
ADDroval
Part 2 - Supply
Requirements,
Section vll
Schedule of
Requirem€nts;
3. Technical Build
Specification for the
Riverine Pusher cum
Towing Tug for
NW-2 &
occasionally in NW-
I in Assam,

Clause 7.4 EYterrul
Firc tisMns

One extemal Firefighting pump of
about 350 hp (commensuate to the
FPTO of Stbd main engine) shall be
connected to the Fm of the stbd
main engine through remot€
operated clutch.

One exlernal Firefighting pump of
minimum 200 hp (commensurate 1o

the FPTO of Stbd main engine)
shall be connected to the FPT of
the stM main engine tkough
remote operated clutch. The pump
shall have a suitable throw of 40 m
at 45 deg vertical angle ofmonitor.

Part Supply
Requirements,
Section VII
Schedule of
Requirements;
3. Technical Build
Specification for the
Riyerine Pusher cum
Towing Tug for
NW-2 &
occasionally in ].IW-
1 in Assam,

5.2 Insulatioq
Panels, Bulkheads,
Doors, And
Wirrdotts In
Accommodalion -
General

Outfitting as follows:
. Electric Galley with 3 /4 bumers
. lnduction cooker single Zone
. Hot Plate - 2 (Two) Bumer
. Fridge 200 ltrs (l) + 2 x 60 Lts
( I ) for owners cabins.
.Deep fieezer 901tr.
. Microwave 23 ltr.
. Ddnking fountain

Ouffitting as follows:
. Electric Galley with 2 bumers
. lnduction cooker single Zone
. Hot Plate - 2 (Two) Bumer
. Fridge 200 ltrs (l) + 2 x 60 Lts
( I ) for olvners cabins.
. Deep fieczer - 90 ltr.
. Micro$ave - 23 ltr.
. Drinking fountain

Put 2 Supply
R€quirem€nts,
Section VII
Schedule of
Re{uirements:

Dimensions and Classification
Notation:

Length, overall - 2632m
Beam Moulded - 6.75 m

Dimensions and Classification
Notation:

Lenglh overall - 26.32 m (+/- l0%)
Beam Moulded - 6.75 m (or as suit

G,a(



Clause Reference Existing Nlodified

3. Technical Build
Specification for the
Riverine Pusher cum
Towirg Tug for
NW-2 &
occasionally in NW-
I in Assam,

1.1 Principal
Particulars

Deprh Moulded - 2.8 m

Draft Maximum Extreme ' I -0
m at 25 tonne Deadwoight (D!w)

Free Running Speed - 9 knots in
calm sea and clear weather

Bollard Pull - 7.5 Tonnes Static
Ahead

the design)
Depth Moulded - 2.8 m (+/- 5%)

Draft Maximum Exkeme - 1.0

m at 25 tonne Deadweight (DWT)

Free Running Speed - 9 knots in
calm sea and clear weather at l00o/o
MCR

Bollard Pull - 7.5 Tonnes Static
Ahead

a

5



Annexure II

Indicative General Arrorgemert I)rawingl

H

;-gE

&

,:s

\-

_1--tii__&*
iE

-- \l
--#'F r-^*.-,j
-</.,ln

1_,

P.l
=+T

l&,1*srril**.*** Il:-:;:;ffi
)

I E51 l ' r r 1

6



z

a

s

-t

o

E!

tt,z,l

^ 
l=.il la_S l.;

>lu
ZFE l-l,, l2
i1 15

--.1 t-
^lE}E
rt! lg

d12
:t;
i-tc>log le'

a
FF
a

4?

lSle

Fe AEhEir *
Pv Ess$as i
=.E 

t' 5 6 - l
= J A* 

' 
)+

=* 
a :; E' 6 x

td'! rJ*8fi
h1@d'

lE'uE
a3;€! I5 ?9;a'84iiF=5*:' U;rooi6o ;:)

i J o 6 iT
@ +* o iiO-O o 5 - aE

a -;E * E =+Ci '"^?3.eb'
i ! - E P. ! qe
a o 6 6I d=< 9afdEi.agF";;i

X!AA'=Ta
@ og)- o@t-J

[jg'h 6aX
cE c l<Bo id :4" Q o.
:"3 oil
_,.1 o_ dq! 3sqt. E

8aH 'Fe

rx lE

l* lr

tiB

=o

Ab'

;o

.DE

:1

a

o OBEA F
H E fi H*o = P o!)

PieS' ts - q-e

aH*
cioE

=ts8
=ha.

a-9=-
=, 

B B
oa6E-
5Fd6
6.F?
o- g.
oo=

E n3 -: d ?a
lE 3E+<a s

e* qr
5d+E9c?Y6'

Eali
s-iS
l Ece-i
dv'er
e a8 6
!! D ro.

Erh!

H
lgI^
le
Rla
l3
t;
lE.

l3
E

E
!=
t;Is
la
tq

€E:8 2 =Ets 
eg

H A 4 E 343; AF
p "d E p -
*o i 'dFF o

IF
ltt



13t?
; ,:.-la rEi@cEuJ -tha, "otBfi E 

= 
1E i; 3 3A d

=d *li.FeaB E &3 q

'- i, i o I -':r J- ; E:l O\
-62r4 in a Jd- q
- P -:6 0 P i;-

Gpr R" - ?B Sg +Fr=. =d*d!escg g. &c6-B= r taq
lP r!
Etslf;
lE l. 13lz le.

h-*a i L
ad4 2&=i F

s* 3.

/! at Z- d- 54 -r.t96-;= <o:a! 6'
; o- ss; A+g+F
a;gr; iEElS-4 5 6l a += q9

- =.^ E_ q+;+T
6^5,l^

a"- x - E ii -Hrt! ^ o =. Y : w i
g,H ?8.; F4 BI

EIE

IEE
IE IE

lE l$

o BE

;oq

'A

E
:n
2
a

IF

p

E

ls

IZ

E
t;

E

s€T

o0q

6 
=)O.dO O-O = E Fe O.

=.ACc:..0-i/:-.0

=5.+E=.6-U6E; ",81= - E

f iie.r*g i?g

r-Ecir9afE.BEPE 6=5 a E

:uHE; EE F

IF
P



13t?
tt5(, t
o.9 i5 .6*: i. ..i
,; )i: -5F -

>; Qe-lQV Pa@u Ft,th 'ovrAA 5 < 1E 1-r 3 sa &Eisq']:ri"g:Pi 3
-6,r49- ii = 5ol *
-=idg I E i+;

3
ti.,l tE

lht=E
Elp

F; a dIl
Ea*atF
Xr:ld'E

'"lAiz
Fs E"e F

-] (-\ 9! a -oD =o ii
eE -B o
4\, U !
i,a 6 a.

=- F =.Pa

EIF

tiE
o70+>i-5x -
g<e ?

(D *x -.
B5i.o
!o o.g5

-.j-
9Pd

Ise
Q C!A
gYs,
s3:A

=B -"
pB-

do6
,P:'d.d -6o I

v <ra
€ qE
g ?,1
: <*o o16

9 e<'
B 31
E g;
g.3P

a

o
o.

:.2

€

IF

l3

E
ls

li
E
ls

IE
t?

l+

dV7'l -.1 O^=ix

i€ AE; H;e iE
3""HE sFEia

E 0-ilr3 Bqi 3=I 4 a 5 E & e E6
tdg ;" r,

I sE
< :i <i,

t*
IEl"



o\ 13t?

l!- lE5t 'Uar" ad 3 ,H(r'o E).a 3. (r

FE n-gi r
3e i

l! r'E

ll r- lfi
lE 13l?
l= lt

gE+EgEg$e 3:*Edets?* qe dq
e;=i1:if i F;
* ,t i E e9i !a i 3^

EIF

IIE

!

q

3o

U

U

9 6; o.o

a -i 9

iAE+Egil*Fdfr€E F
aii.aH*,8 =E Hs ad = tr 

= 
3 ,- o :r i 9 f -- :: o.i

3 sx * 1 IF
P



13t?
q5P p
o. Iii rE*3 = c

5- -

af ;48 B-Uq *E F. ^-o.;q- -

l:,=E

iEiIEislEEii;l:iEi

aooi, l, i::E6! :Eiiiil= a'E
rhd:2 a 

=.q5:a AoR6.lci * oeqqaoin'Di a

nlE

liE
IE IE

lat$

x a.):-r,i [9 g r $
< :1 5 i$ * I
& E: 8* d
5 s F' B; 6

n9 9 cr I
i(,J 9! Ei :iiV Rt' '=

l; $r *
;q;E i
o _r ri5 D
r(F @' t@ -') Ea :,: E IY o3 C

E. -q E

-otd

9B
Bo
:6-

*9< 6 o
rits i .?'

,g 6,

-3s, i

>.ts *
E. o

a

ld

E

E
lDld
l3
12.

lr

E
t3

F
tq

Jir
Xe'

2.

i o =@t ?i0; e uid dq SaF :-- o i
oa= co, UU=' @2

lf
IE
t?



a 13t?

rBsS+F; q5r F

;s$3EE r F=s i
. c.q-, i 6

lEr=Elz l*

FAeE'3gsf*3i5+{Ei eSEPqro9'

ai$i-sE1:5ai;
'38 ei*Eigiaa

=(D Xi i c) :r'o, a 6-:'

;eggEE"Eqltqg€F]pE fiEEE ^3

*i'A$ x1'.eeEir r=e3= fi=x c 1ed)-
o_

6: &-:'g
;3. *d3-=f 6qo EE

i-9 a

e 
=o-2 ai

a6--

;1E
€l 3

.de

3o
63

o.=

; 6 : X r r€ H - € 3 3 I g

*iEEai+ i;i3$q:i 5' E* Er5
EH9*.F' 1EE,

E



13t?

6 E5* F' o-3 0 ri6I Fe 
=. 

i!x ;9; -i x'- {

du

rBqE=F e s5r F

;sasE* y tEi r
&*BE=E E B

P rrE

lEtrElz lF

= 9l {;6
3 i =-o co.; d :i=5d

=
p H - if-

-",44]z,tF=

gi;gi;tffiE*i;af,iui;i1Il
g-;gFi' e* 3e* u*:*$[5a
3+eg i i+ 3i+ 9+6 3E+E
-o .t o c:,- O.o og O-.0 O.o > ro Oj'.,<

xlElr 19.

IEE
IE IE
15 l=

le l*

sES;6
o H !:- 'rr XP <? Eir -

qp ii d I
e-- cii

T;'EE
o 6 ao-
a! ii -

E d nd
E -. iiq
ii + Ed
,,4 Y

g; {

H32
= <a
d =o-
:, I .

qo3

<'5 ri

63

9aiE
o. ;;

IP
E

ti
IE'
K
l?-
IE

lE

E
t;
IE
l7

lF

q*= a
dg

z.

I E'i"
d6 4x- +E

E
t?



17t?

h 33 #
; ee r3(D<'- 5ge e

E s=

r, !o o lD aE16 = 
-nl 

= 6

5 ryeS'EE
s B,g+83o * l.5dE

lEr=Elz lt

Ei;iitIgrEEE: a gJ '.:.o R a =-:'::-i\ rnql i5 E-(,

lEiE i* u=Bi3qfi r 6 T

<a'

6'B

gE g E*ggE.EE

r;asEff i,
Bu aE. "Q*F.c=r? E 

=: ^FfE;' f,EEd EE

o

r

o

E

o
ts

o
EI
3

d

!i

a
g

3_

o\

F

c

: ?Eg >=a
I oeH

ao< o FFn
E; ? A?
- 5d-:!l:i!-;u 7^:rHi EEi q< in o-

Ek

I



13t?

R 98 .H

A E-5 c9 A a3 :-l

l! rr

la11Elz lp

AE iE 
6; iqgE ;iI

-s"a F H 5 s- s a .a * ; X

;[st;Ei::*i*s

tlf 9,1
ri 6 = *rLZc Ev
d9q "2,

rho a ,,Ggi .i

a\o o-Lo ts ao6-39=96:B
- *'9 d !- lac

*3.qE=!;Eo < E o r 3(,
B n;: E 6 Eo r g .D! o.I d 5E
ira

6

EE
l3l3

A6-

6i7

{eu'c)

E

o.

o

o

oI
E
E

r

3

-9
E

3

d
rd

IE
lE

b
t?

ls
li.
l?.

E
IE

t?

l+

HgSS+=
aq o *-'sxt3-t

o r! $ LJ O.

EO B E3E E1{6' g
- 63d

rfr6s

l-
lE

o<M



lSle
a\ a\t'\aa 'd

a ggEs €
- E =6 9I35-a xr
-a

ol

l! rE

IhlrE
lz lp

E rfHgA fr egE iE: X qg:
aE i'Fa 91n t 4,s BE, a 33q'HBE3.[i9E50&1-Eq E E'dgE*[E;?-xS
8*E srlle ?geXd:ts==3. *"fie*,{ 1;"eft*;

:,gECgg9r933i* J 7 2 6 Za,i A 6a

'.lg"Egi;EH4
EF E:iE'iu
Es==E EiE !:D =o o 

^ 
E*r66 +61 E'=

r: lE

IEE

IEIE
,- 

IE

;d I -
g o5 o
e tr; EaeF Fci.? Ez #; 5
q4-a:
q;. d E

dEg
i33
6! n

3g 3oo I

ia F

ea f.il*
Ao

IF
E

le
t9

B
I=

13

E
t:
l3
l3

la

! { q9.t gg!?
i.E E +E _O'E
o = =0e:: r-!o.E0Eqi oir lu



{ lvt?
sgPi E€.. id
-rg tD eL do
-i.* b;i t:ED 6 -J6' Z

d9 e F

o

.I

P r'E

lhteElz lF

'aigEEIe-E.EEEEE?E-E*l S* E-},
o
.?

nlE

lElr
I+E
tE t3.

EEr: It
vg
I

q

9*'e*
3 (; r
{?3n
=.)+os3 aw

oS xr
q #'-. =g':;c
d -- 9.'"
B6 q B

: Eo-I; - =X5 3 i'o
a*=-E56gqq PA

7tr B

-Ed
;i .i a.

N

a

F86n
Bra

=a /J.6r

35

F
IEl"



lzt?

;oE

a
"!o
FU

rlFEg ??ffEI dSH a=!r .r 1,1 "'JOE6 =a',7(r+ OrFHgtid$*c iF9 ;
-6.-r4 9. 3 =. H 6'.- -3E<Ea 6 g 9s=.<- tJ -6 - u;

l! rE
ll rr lfi
lE li 13lz lt

FE >l3 &

91.>
o:
g ;i :.

a--r !i '-

5U, @

in i6

*' E'

EIF

IEE

t:h -->
a. ,a

i>
ts6

a

a

o
s
ts

g

AHgSHEf dt6EEi.*r F > *€ = x >
B EBa-E?;-ai*
B sHpE9FEef

l. i"
o

t*l!
t7



17t?

a(,l
lu

l! rE

l! tr lfi
lElE 13lz le

'uo tl o.3 .)ln
e€6'9E*E
5 e wi F9!
fig&E:H
EIsPEri
-rYe6- Q'l
E gE E Ag
:'to c < E E6

o-300-<1

rE lE

IFE

Elt
*4 t€ e- o-

ga q
o Lgsd B

i-Xe.

&6
-.)

AE
9{

8',895;A;P5
E 6 *A r 6 - E#
ie\,x =ag+E4;gg -s:&r
i3; E ef gg
^auc= <-^a
€2:"E tg'Hs

=Yqg- 
ii ^-Evr*gP ;PAE

a ^ * d a c4z
6 *E' 9* o.i
g R 3 l:ii;
ni '' = =: J c:

3 q 3 :pi c.z
$ P- l0 r. o ?a.!4i, 5 x- ocs 3 E q g;
-= o 57i o

,-E5 C QO.

!eg d=a-*Z
= b(J

*

s
I, q

f.

=

36arE3ec65
; c =.o a w =o o o 5 o a y v,<

El d :.t *-o *

E$a=i9r#E$
i _3Ka
_= n.=.

6n

aq
IF
IEl"



{ lSte

FA

j_

:9r)

ie :-
-5

30

b
q\E

a' l!''F
lS li 13

l= lt
>e r'
€ oa
i-
u aH

qe. f
dg

E

id'o

,o

F!

EE

€ FE P
€rgx-=gE=;
F:965 o oEqE E E

6 *E IE r:"i E

Etj g

-3E i

e?.
aq
?5
;E
=d

,l
a

a

o

>e*tz? n 6qE?E

6r9
: q.< x

'=a-

Ed

?d

?a

;;.!

.!{x93*Psae
3'
2
a
!!
e

f- ii'
a.D
=-:
={E. 3.

==E=
t-

3E
2. 

='6e

=4'
;te=
=<ax

;

q

:oa)

9I -e* f

E 64

9! -e6 q

>z

F

=q6x
=5'qE .?

=e v
=. ii,

o

n
oQ
s
di

E



\o 13t?

an
],

#F
@ft

;
"i.)

o.E

I "i.r
lEr=Elz lF

o
.E

fi?

e6

oo-

5a

EE

E {=

oE=

6E E

a- r
e o5

e Ei

.-q

-,i

r;AP
siqt
: +J:
-l:git
{ E.JB€ =t 

o-

r6^'t
i Jr.:
=E F+

Il sa'
lno4
f i:!-

A E;:. -=3
;'!i9!-8='s{9 Ei

3-=B:

e-3=a"
lla I ?Psr!taE'=ag--{->E3-i

qllE
a;=
-9Y
-i=:3=e9F
qEP

=.4aEr
d E.E;"Ee<tsqilg
==g
=,P E

E:

EFEC]
1!E*r-)
h€-3_=E E I;-d 'i a. E.l.ilas
666=:E8Ea5--6

=:--iE i B"=
€N=-
d:=-

=E==3=zgE33a= e
EAE

=3ri
=Eia6-
Lk-*,
-i=

=. 
,-

IF

la

Elc

l.
IE
12,

l1

E

E
E.
ls
lB
E

*ae a7
=6 X I o
c< 9. d-E ?q za- a! -;

=EE 
435 3EeF I eE

_ 6 E.#
X 5 EID

gEt d3
E 3q oP tso-E

_ 6 E.(d
6 :J EP

FQ64

+aEq
IF
P



17t?
'o.J

o\{
}

tr)

q

Er!
hplfi
tsEt3lz la

-l
tr

3

a

i 6@6 a;

!

EIF
ITE I@

l+ lE

lal*

o
U

3

H*A tiEiEgeaE:[51aiEiE !a:ila* { c E Nt E; a: ! 6 t E<r 9 6

iE+ Erii:$.iaE ii3:sid,r'ioEo:Ebrii;3:?'i6s
iai ;E1Ei:
i5i i:ii=E
aa!_6.- aq i b aE;e. <,r€ igiE 178 €c;3- 77* 3ii =li i

a= 1;t -"

-'l-r

5r

z1

sZ
47

,4
?;,
3<

E

[345 5
Y id s J

:..d o 1:

qBq
3 ?=€ B 3I *+3'o ?
'd .' *O ri
=- 

tt '@B -8r.'*; >i.joo n o o--
u)- \ a

16
l=


